

1977

Daniel M. Schwartz, Bernice L. Schwartz And Alvin  
I. Smith : M.D. Haltrom And Michael S. Tanner :  
Brief of Appellant M.D. Haltom

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Robert Van Sciver; Attorney for Appellant Harley W. Gustin; Attorney for Respondents

---

#### Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Schwartz v. Haltom*, No. 14832 (Utah Supreme Court, 1977).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/532](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/532)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT . . . . .	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF COMMON LAW FRAUD ON THE PART OF THE APPELLANT, M. D. HALTOM . . . . .	5
POINT II	
THE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT EXERCISE DUE CARE IN THEIR BUSINESS DEALINGS WITH STAN TANNER AND DID NOT HAVE ANY RIGHT TO RELY ON THE STATEMENTS . . . . .	8
POINT III	
THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE PLAINTIFFS AT TRIAL DOES NOT SUSTAIN THE LOWER COURT'S FINDING OF APPELLANTS INVOLVEMENT IN A CONSPIRACY . . . . .	10
CONCLUSION . . . . .	12

TABLE OF CASES

Bezner v. Continental Dry Cleaners, Inc., 548 P. 2d 898 (Utah 1976) . . . . .	6
Bunnell v. Bills, 13 Utah 2d 83, 368 P. 2d 597 (1962) . . . . .	10
Elder v. Clawson, 14 Utah 2d 384, P. 2d 802 (1967) . . . . .	6

TABLE OF CASES CONT'D

Ellis v. Hale, 13 Utah 2d 279, 373 P. 2d 597 (1962) . . . . .	6
Harris v. Capital Records, 50 Cal. Rptr. 539, 413 P. 2d 139 (1966) . . . . .	11
Jardine v. Brunswick Corp., 18 Utah 2d 378, 423 P. 2d 659, (1967) . . . . .	8
Lewis v. White, 2 Utah 2d 101, 269 P. 2d 865 (1954) . . . . .	8
Lundstrom v. Radio Corporation of America, 17 Utah 2d 114, 405 P. 2d 339 (1965) . . . . .	6, 11
Pace v. Parrish, 122 Utah 141, 247 P. 2d 273, (1952) . . . . .	5
Tanner v. Pillsbury Mills, 3 Utah 2d 196, 281 P. 2d 391 (1955) . . . . .	11
Teamsters, Chauffers & Helpers of America, Local 222 v. Board of Review, Department of Employment Security, 10 Utah 2d 63, 348 P. 2d 588 (1960) . . . . .	10

MISCELLANEOUS

23 Am Jur 850, Fraud and Deceit §85 . . . . .	7
